

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In re EMPIRE STATE BUILDING ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
PARTICIPANTS LITIGATION

Index No. 654456/2013

Part 49 (Sherwood, J.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN, LLP

Stephen B. Meister
James M. Ringer
Remy J. Stocks
2 Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 655-3500
Fax: (212) 655-3535
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Hope Ratner
and Mary Jane Fales, and Co-Lead
Counsel for the Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch
John J. Rizio-Hamilton
Katherine Stefanou
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444
*Counsel for Plaintiff Marc Postelnek, as
Trustee of the Mabel Abramson
Irrevocable Trust #2, and Co-Lead
Counsel for the Class*

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK LLP**

Lee Rudy
Michael Wagner
Tamara Gavrilova
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056
*Counsel for Plaintiff Brian A. Liles, as
Trustee of the Brian A. Liles Living
Trust, and Co-Lead Counsel for the
Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS	8
II. THE MALKINS’ CONFLICT MEANS THIS TRANSACTION IS SUBJECT TO THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE DIRECT, NOT DERIVATIVE	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED CAUSATION	15
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE RELEASE IN A DIFFERENT CASE	18
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. 305 E. 40th Owners Corp.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 665 (1st Dep’t 1993)	2, 11
<i>Alpert v. 28 Williams St. Corp.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)	1, 10
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989)	11
<i>Bushkin, Gains, Gaines, Jonas & Stream v. Garber</i> , 677 F. Supp. 774 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	24
<i>Cahill v. Regan</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 292 (1959)	19, 21
<i>Calavano v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 317 (1st Dep’t 1998)	21
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	8
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011)	21
<i>Collins v. Telcoa Int’l Corp.</i> , 283 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dep’t 2011)	8
<i>Con. Edison v. Northeast Util.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep’t 2008)	19
<i>Craven v. Rigas</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1524 (3d Dep’t 2011)	14
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	8
<i>Giuliano v. Gawrylewski</i> , 40 Misc.3d 1210(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013).....	17

<i>Global Ins. & Metal Corp. v. Home,</i> 35 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 1998)	21
<i>Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of NY,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	8
<i>Gray & Assocs., LLC v. Speltz & Weis LLC,</i> 2009 WL 416138 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Feb. 2, 2009)	9, 12
<i>Greenberg v. Malkin,</i> 39 Fed. Appx. 633 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Hack v. United Capital Corp.,</i> 247 A.D.2d 300 (1st Dep’t 1998)	21
<i>Herman v. Malamed,</i> 110 A.D.2d 575 (1st Dep’t 1985)	23
<i>Higgins v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.,</i> 10 Misc.3d 257 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005)	2, 14, 15
<i>Hill Stores Co. v. Bozic,</i> 1997 WL 153823 (Del. Ch. Ct., Mar. 25, 1997)	21
<i>Hotel 57 LLC v. Tyco Fire Prods.,</i> 2007 WL 4241917 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Nov. 13, 2007)	21
<i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp., S.A.R.L.,</i> 104 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep’t 2012)	24
<i>In re Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.,</i> 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Cost of Ins. Litig.,</i> 2005 WL 5678842 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2005)	21
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,</i> 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Gen. Electric Co. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 534970 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2004)	21
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec., & ERISA Litig.,</i> 2012 WL 2478483 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012)	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2005 WL 2319118 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2005)	19

<i>Johnson v. Fischer</i> , 38 Misc.3d 1217(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013).....	8
<i>Kurtzman v. Bergstol</i> , 40 A.D.3d 588 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	9
<i>Laub v. Faessel</i> , 297 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2002)	17
<i>LCN Invs., Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A. New Jersey</i> , 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	8
<i>Limmer v. Medallion Group</i> , 75 A.D.2d 299 (1st Dep’t 1980)	9
<i>Mangini v. McClurg</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 556 (1969).....	23
<i>Marine Midland Bank-E. Nat’l Ass’n v. Prel-Albany, Inc.</i> , 50 A.D.2d 996 (3d Dep’t 1975).....	14
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Bass</i> , 250 A.D.2d 460 (1st Dep’t 1998)	21
<i>Mosberg v. Nat’l Prop. Analyst, Inc.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 1995)	21
<i>N.Y.C. Educ. Constr. Fund v. Verizon N.Y. Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 591046 (1st Dep’t Feb. 18, 2014).....	25
<i>Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	3, 19
<i>O’Neill v. Warburg, Pincus & Co.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 281 (1st Dep’t 2007)	15
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Investcorp, S.A.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Phillips Gold & Co., LLP v. Speiser</i> , 2011 WL 4707074 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Sept. 28, 2011).....	9
<i>Pollak v. Moore</i> , 85 A.D.3d 578 (1st Dep’t 2011)	25

<i>Rioseco v. Gamco Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4552544 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Sept. 23, 2011).....	16, 17
<i>RNK Capital LLC v. Natsource LLC</i> , 76 A.D.3d 840 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<i>Security Police & Fire Prof’ls of Am. Ret. Fund v. Mack</i> , 30 Misc.3d 663 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	11
<i>Skluth v. United Merch. & Mfrs., Inc.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dep’t 1990)	21
<i>Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 2012 WL 4038509 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2012)	14
<i>Stilwell Value Partners v. Cavanaugh</i> , 41 Misc.3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013).....	10
<i>Sweeper v. Tavera</i> , 2009 WL 2999702 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2009).....	24
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	3, 19, 23
<i>Thorpe by Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	17
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	15
<i>UniSuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	3, 21
<i>VKK Corp. v. NFL</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Weidberg v. Barnett</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 301 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Weill v. East Sunset Park Realty, LLC</i> , 101 A.D.3d 859 (2d Dep’t 2012)	8
<i>Weir v. Holland & Knight, LLP</i> , 34 Misc.3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011).....	25

Wolf v. Rand,
258 A.D.2d 401 (1st Dep’t 1999)2, 10, 11

Yudell v. Gilbert,
99 A.D.3d 108 (1st Dep’t 2012)15

Other Authorities

CPLR 3211(a)(1)8

CPLR 3211(a)(7)8
